CH \$465.00 6650

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM849392

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citibank, N.A. as collateral agent		10/27/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Alpha Metallurgical Resources, Inc.
340 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd.
Bristol
TENNESSEE
37620
Corporation: DELAWARE
Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
340 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd.
Bristol
TENNESSEE
37620
Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Paramont Contura, LLC
5703 Crutchfield Dr.
Norton
VIRGINIA
24273
Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number		Word Mark
Registration Number:	6650365	ALPHA METALLURGICA	AL RESOURCES
Registration Number:	6650366	ALPHA METALLURGICAL RESOURCES	
Registration Number:	6650368	ALPHA METALLURGICAL RESOURCES	
Registration Number:	6784636	A	
Registration Number:	6770748	А	
Registration Number:	5449112	CONTURA ENERGY	
Registration Number:	5449111	CONTURA ENERGY	
	•	•	TRADEMARK —

REEL: 008241 FRAME: 0512

900810077

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5361547	SHAPING A POWERFUL TOMORROW
Registration Number:	1219643	P
Registration Number:	3876008	ALPHA COAL SALES CO., LLC
Registration Number:	3253376	A ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES
Registration Number:	3224761	A ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES
Registration Number:	3121125	ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES
Registration Number:	3112318	ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES
Registration Number:	4005143	WE POWER THE WORLD THROUGH THE ENERGY OF
Registration Number:	4263586	ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES
Registration Number:	4347446	WE FUEL PROGRESS AROUND THE WORLD
Registration Number:	4461563	WE FUEL PROGRESS AROUND THE WORLD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123108000

Email: juan.arias@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Solomon Leung

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	S. Leung - 35899.0632
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Solomon Leung
SIGNATURE:	/Solomon Leung/
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=AMR - Trademark Release Executed#page1.tif source=AMR - Trademark Release Executed#page2.tif source=AMR - Trademark Release Executed#page3.tif source=AMR - Trademark Release Executed#page4.tif source=AMR - Trademark Release Executed#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release"), is entered into as of October 27, 2023 by Citibank, N.A. as collateral agent for the lenders party to the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in connection with the grant of security interests in Trademark Collateral (as defined below) by Alpha Metallurgical Resources, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("AMR"), Alpha Natural Resources, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("ANR"), and Paramont Contura, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Paramont" and together with AMR and ANR, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of the Collateral Agent. Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Second Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 6, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors (as defined therein) party thereto and the Collateral Agent.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, each Grantor entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 3, 2017 (the "2017 Trademark Security Agreement"), by and among AMR, Dickenson-Russell Contura, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Paramont and the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which each Grantor party thereto granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of each such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain Collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the 2017 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on April 3, 2017 at Reel 6025, Frame Number 0170;

WHEREAS, each Grantor entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 9, 2018 (the "2018 Trademark Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors and the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which each Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of each such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain Collateral, including the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the 2018 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the USPTO on November 9, 2018 at Reel 6536, Frame Number 0097;

WHEREAS, AMR entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 6, 2021 (the "2021 Trademark Security Agreement" and together with the 2017 Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements"), between AMR and the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which AMR granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of AMR's right, title and interest in, to and under certain Collateral, including the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the 2021 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the USPTO on December 6, 2021 at Reel 7518, Frame Number 0142;

WHEREAS, at the request of each Grantor, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Liens on and security interests in the Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, all rights and interests in the Trademark Collateral will revert to the applicable Grantor upon the recordation of this Release with the USPTO.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The terms "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>" and "<u>Trademarks</u>", as used herein, have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Collateral Agent hereby (i) terminates, cancels, releases and discharges all of its Liens on and security interests in the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth in Schedule A attached hereto, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature, and (ii) reassigns any right, title and interest it may have, to and under the Trademark Collateral to the applicable Grantor.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes each Grantor or any of its designees to record this Release with the USPTO and any other offices as may be necessary to carry out the intention of this Release, and to the extent applicable, the Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the USPTO record this Release.
- 4. <u>No waiver, Consent or Amendment</u>. This Release shall not be construed as a release of any collateral or the termination of any guarantee under the Loan Documents, other than the release of the Trademark Collateral to the Grantors.
- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS RELEASE, AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REFERENCE TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PROVISIONS.
- 6. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic transmission (including .pdf file) shall be effective as delivery of an original signature.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

CITIBANK, N.A., as the Collateral Agent

y: 1/1/2/ Name:

Name: Michelle Pratt

Title:

Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK RELEASE]

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARK REG. #	TRADEMARK	OWNER
6650365	ALPHA METALLURGICAL RESOURCES	Alpha Metallurgical Resources, Inc.
6650366	ALPHA METALLURINGAL PLOCALES	Alpha Metallurgical Resources, Inc.
6650368	MLPHA A MINIMUM MINIMUM METALLONGIA DE SOCIETA DE S	Alpha Metallurgical Resources, Inc.
6784636		Alpha Metallurgical Resources, Inc.
6770748		Alpha Metallurgical Resources, Inc.
5449112	CONTURA ENERGY	Alpha Metallurgical Resources, Inc.
5449111	contura energy	Alpha Metallurgical Resources, Inc.
5361547	SHAPING A POWERFUL TOMORROW	Alpha Metallurgical Resources, Inc.
1219643	P	Paramont Contura, LLC
3,876,008	ALPHA COAL SALES CO., LLC	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
3,253,376	Alpha Hatted Resources	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
3,224,761	Alpha Forwal Security	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
3,121,125	ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
3,112,318	ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
4,005,143	WE POWER THE WORLD THROUGH THE ENERGY OF OUR PEOPLE	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC

WEIL:\99341778\5\35899.0632

TRADEMARK REG. #	TRADEMARK	OWNER
4,263,586	ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
4,347,446	WE FUEL PROGRESS AROUND THE WORLD	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
4,461,563	WE FUEL PROGRESS AROUND THE WORLD	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC

WEIL:\99341778\5\35899.0632

RECORDED: 10/27/2023